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Re:  Amendment to Birch Bay Subarea Plan
Dear Planning Commission Members:

Thank you again for your perseverance in tackling this complicated issue as the
first action for this commission. As you have seen from the record and heard through the
testimony, this is a complex issue that is not limited to Birch Bay. The question of
establishing levels of service and capital financing for fire service affects the entire
county. So the process that is undertaken here will establish the template for all other fire
districts throughout the county.

I. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

First: Do not amend the Birch Bay Subarea Plan at this time. I would strongly
recormmend:
* Not adopting the Fire District 21 Capital Facilities Plan into the Birch Bay
Subarea Plan; or;
* Do no amend the existing Birch Bay Subarea Plan at all.

As explained below, the Capital Facilities Plan is based upon an assumed level of
service. The determination of the appropriate level of service is a vital policy/planning
decision that must be made by the community through the appropriate planning process.

Further, eliminating one portion of the Birch Bay Subarea Plan (BBSP) will cause
unintended consequences: with no reference to any level of service and methods of
funding, the Fire District will be able to continue to bar development in the Birch Bay
UGA. :

900 DUPO.NT STREET, BELLINGHAM WASHINGTON 98225-3105
TELEPHONE 360.734.6390 FAX 3606710753
www.belcherswanson.com









—
OO NI WN -

P s D B b R WD WWWWWWWWNRNMMNNMNNNIOD 2 2 A o=
XN LN OONOO AN =00 NOMBWN 22O NGW WA -

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS OF THE 15
WHATCOM COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION
March 26, 2009
Regular Meeting

growth? Does that mean one more house, one more subdivision, etc? Impact fees are
supposed to have that clear connection of what the impact is and what the fix is. What
happens when a person pays a fee and it doesn’t get fixed?

Mann: Would you agree with Mr, Robertson that the cost of the mitigation fees are
sometimes 30 to 300 percent that of the raw land prices?

Tull: T have not been tracking the raw land prices. I would assume he knows the numbers.
Steensma: In your mind are impact fees unfair?

Tull: Impact fees are clearly not allowed in this situation. If they were or if the County
were to decide, through the SEPA process, that it wasn't an impact fee but an impact that
needed to be mitigated then we focus on that particular project that requires expenditure
of additional money to achieve mitigation of the identified impact. They are two separate
issues.

Tom Fields, Chief, Whatcom County Fire District #21: I think the important thing to
understand is this is simple Economics 101. It's very simple. It’s the law of supply and
demand. Growth is creating a demand on our organization and we can no longer supply
that demand. We are not here to penalize any developer or community. We are here to
protect your lives and right now we aren't doing that very well,

Mr. Robertson said we took resources and gave them to Blaine but what he forgot to tell
you is the amount of resources that come from Lynden, Ferndale and Blaine to protect
Birch Bay. We can show you the number of times that we have had to bring fire engines
and aid cars, which delays the response, because it brings people out of other areas to
serve the Birch Bay community. 15 percent of the time we are in station failure. Nobody is
there to respond because we are responding in other areas of our district. The City of
Blaine has the same problem.

We talk about the burden we are putting on development but nobody here has talked
about the burden that development is putting on the fire service. We need to consider
that. The mitigation fee issue is a solution that we fried to come up with to keep people
moving forward.

I don’t know where the five or six minute response time came from. It may be in the plan
but it's not reaiity.

We don't have trouble raising money but we have trouble raising sufficient funds to
provide the Jevels of service that will be created by the growth and other development
going on in our area. Gur solution might not be the best but it's the only one that has
been brought forward.

Hunter: I sense that there is more to this than just Birch Bay supply and demand. I think
it has county wide consequences. Those are hard to measure and that’s the part that
makes me anxious. What are the consequences to the district of putting this off for a
year?
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Fields: Are you going to put growth off for a year too? I don’t think the growth will
continue because my elected officials are not going to sign any more letters of
concurrency. We can't sign them because we are. assummg the liability when we know
theré is a deficiency we can't serve.

Mann: M_r. Sitkin, there has been talk of putting this off. How do you feel about that and
what are the impacts of delaying this?

Sitkin: The district doesn’'t have a GMA compliant Capital Facilities Plan but they have a
UGA so the district suffers the burden of having to find a way to provide an urban level of
service without funding resources. The Commissioners would love to have the ability to
provide urban levels of service but they don't have it. The district is under no obligation to
stgn a letter of concurrency but the real effect, if development continues to occur is that
the citizens will be affected by the response time failures, not only in Birch Bay, but
district wide.

Belisle: You guys have been looking at this for a few years. Why do you think people say
there was no public input?

Sitkin: We have had meetings with the cornmunity, individuals, the County, etc.
Belisle: Who controls the LOS standards?

Sitkin: That is a County policy decision, under GMA. The County sets the policy as part of
the Comprehensive Plan.

Belisle: Is it the same for the whole County?

Stalheim: To clarify something else, all those lots out there don't have to go through the
SEPA process so they can be built on but they won’t pay into this.

Mann: In the plan you have tiers with different response times, but I don’t see the four to
siX minutes.

Sitkin: That is in the existing Birch Bay Community Plan, not the district’s Capital Facilities
Plan.

Wilson: Mr. Tull, having heard the dialog do you still recommend putting this off?

Tull: Yes. The reason is that despite what I have heard it doesn’t give me any comfort in
that we don’s have a discernable theory for assigning any particular costs to properties.
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Wilson: Mr. Robertson how do you feel about it?

Robertson: Who pays the fees if you adopt them? This is a form of taxation that is being
proposed. It's an unfair burden on a limited number of taxpayers. It should be put off to
be studied.

Mann: There is a strong possibility that the Blaine UGA, and others may be reduced. How
will that play into this?

Stalheim: In the plan they worked on the population to align it with the forecast that we
had for the entire fire district, not just Birch Bay. It is consistent with our current
Comprehensive Plan. I think the question would be are any of the capital projects that are
proposed shifted as a potential?

Stalheim: If the Planning Commission wasn't willing to pass this would the fire district
accept the notion of just passing the LOS standards, in the plan and would those who
testified have any objections to those standards?

Sitkin: In our view you can't address the issue by just adopting a new LOS. That new LOS,
on it's own without the Capital Facilities Plan, does not allow the district to attain that
standard and accommodate the new growth.

Tull: Part of the problern with the proposal is that the LOS and the litigation fee are not
easy to interpret. Would my client have to pay and no one else would? The lack of direct

connection between what you pay and what happens is difficult to interpret.

Berg: There has been a defacto moratorium on growth in Birch Bay for the last couple of
years because the developers aren’t getting concurrency letters, so growth has stopped.
Why not take another year to get this right?

Hunter: Ms. Berg asserts that there is no growth going on in Birch Bay. Is that true?

Stalheim: There are only certain projects that are subject to the concurrency
requirements so it's those projects being held up. In the past six months we have come
up with a SEPA mitigating condition that we have used with the district and developers
that have agreed to it. This has allowed some developments to move forward. And as I
said before there are the single family lots that continue to be developed that aren’t
subject to SEPA.

Work Session

Hunter moved to accept the staff recommendations. The motion failed for lack of
a second.

Mann: Director Stalheim, based on what you have heard tonight do you still think staff
recommends going ahead with this recommendation as it is right now?

Stalheim: That is a decision for the Comrnission.
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Hunter: I don't think I can forward this tonight because I'm not sure what kind of changes
I would want to make to it right now. I don‘t have that information. But, I am very uneasy
about the situation the fire district is in.

Lesow: In three years why has nothing happened to make this a more complete plan?
Why are we being asked to make this decision without having some input from the
community, with regards to the levels they want? I'm not ready to vote on this tonight.
Wilson: I listened to all of the testimony very carefuily and I didn't hear the fire chief say
this was the best solution and there may be other solutions out there. I can see a lot of
work has gone into this but I think there is more clarification needed which may lead to a
better product, through a collaborative effort.

Stalheim: You may want to recommend to the Council that the fire district form some sort
of steering committee to work through these issues. Staff has been working with the Fire
District on this for a long time. We have made a lot of progress. 1 think with a little more
time we can get it worked out with the community,

Lesow: What kind of time frame do you have in mind?

Stalheim: We can only amend the plan once a year so you have about a year.

Hunter: Do the agreements that you have made with developers include the potential for
money to mitigate your expenses associated with the building?

Sitkin: No money is exchanging hands at the time the agreement is being signed. The
development community has said it wants to defer the payment to the latest time
possible. The fire district was agreeable to this. The funds will be paid at the time the
certificate of occupancy is issued.

Hunter: Is it fair to say that the bulk of your money needs arrives at the time that the
building starts being used.

Sitkin: Yes.

Hunter: Even if this were put off for a year is it possible to keep your response time close
to what it is now?

Sitkin: The district won't have the money to build the facilities needed.
Hunter: Over the next year will you be building anyway?

Sitkin: No.

Hunter: Is the money you receive required to be put into facilities?

Sitkin: Yes.
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Hunter: Can you use it for staff?
Sitkin: No.

Mann moved to recommend to the County Council that they direct Fire District
#21 to further develop and refine its Capital Facilities Plan, especially the
concurrency mitigation fee program, and do this in consultation with the Birch
Bay Steering Committee and the development community and major land owners
in the area. Wilson seconded. The motion carried.

Public Hearing

File #CMP2008-00004 - Proposed amendments to the Whatcom County Code 20.78 to
add provisions from the interim Chapter 20.78 that were inadvertently omitted when the

. chapter was repeaied and replaced with the permanent chapter by Ordinance 2009-004,

Stalheim: When we went from the interim ordinance to the permanent ordinance some
procedural items were missed. They are outlined in the memo you received.

The hearing was opened to the public.
There was no public testimony.
Wilson moved to approve the staff recommendation. Belisle seconded.

Mann: There are some areas in 20.78.50 regarding or and and that need inserted or
corrected.

Stalheim: We wiil correct those.

Mann made a friendly amendment to add these corrections to the main motion.
Wilson and Belisle accepted the amendment.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — Belisle, Hunter, Lesow, Mann, Steensma, Wilson; Nays — 0;
Abstain - 0; Absent - Burdge, Melious, Menzies. The motion carried.

The meeting was adjourned at 10:20 p.m.

Minutes prepared by B. Boxx.

WHATCOM COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION ATTEST:

John Lesow, Vice-Chair David Stalheim, Secretary
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Second: Recommend that the County Council amend WCC 20.80.212 as
proposed by Kathy Berg. This is the only way to eliminate the current moratorium on
development in the Birch Bay UGA (and elsewhere).

Third: Recommend that the County Council immediately require Whatcom
County PDS to start the planning process for the development of county wide LOS for
fire. Resolving this issue is the key to coordinated planning for Birch Bay and the rest of
the county.

H. ISSUES WITH PIECEMEAL AMENDMENT OF BBSP

A Capital] Facilities Plan: There are both policy and substantive reasons that
the CFP cannot be adopted. Most importantly, it assumes a level of service and then
bases all of its financial conclusions upon meeting that level of service. Such an
approach is flawed. Instead, the County must, per the 2009 Comp. Plan Amendments,
establish the levels of service through proper analysis, public input and established
decision making procedures. Only after the levels of service are set can the Fire District
undertake capital planning. Such a process will allow the community and decision
makers evaluate the key question: what is the cost of different levels of service and what
amount will tax payers have to pay to obtain such service.

In addition, my clients, Whatcom County, and other parties have submitted very
specific and detailed comments regarding the substantive deficiencies with the CFP. 1
attach my letter of last August just to highlight ongoing questions that continue to haunt
the CFP. Those same issues were raised before the Planning Commission last year,
without resolution. In addition, the Planning Commission must ask:

How does the Fire District plan on paying for the admitted existing deficiency?
A plan, to be acceptable, cannot address only half of the problem.

Finally, why does the Birch Bay community have to pay “voluntary mitigation
fees” but developments in Blaine, near Lynden, along Guide Merdian and such do not? It
is very unclear why one fire district, servicing all these areas, only imposes fees on part
of its service area.

For all of the foregoing reasons, the Planning Commission should recommend to
the Council that the Fire District CFP not be incorporated into the Birch Bay Subarea
Plan,
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B. Amendment of BBSP: At the meeting, the Fire District quickly changed its
position: the Commission does not have to adopt the CFP, but just take out the existing
reference to level of service in the BBSP. One has to ask why would the Fire District
concede its original position to correct what they call an “error”?

The answer is simple—if that reference is taken out, the Fire District will be able
continue to stop development in the Birch Bay UGA, regardless of the recent ruling by
the Court of Appeals. The court’s decision is premised upon the fact that since the
community completed area wide planning, the Fire District cannot refuse to issue “will
serve letters.” Without any reference to a level of service in the BBSP, the Fire District
will continue to refuse to issue “will serve” letters, creating the ability to ignore the
Court’s decision. That will be the unintended consequence of any piecemeal change
to the BBSP. '

At the time the BBSP was adopted, the community, with Fire District input, made
it clear that the level of service they were receiving was sufficient. All of the other
comments about error are conjecture. There was no mention of any deficiencies nor any
description of generating funds to improve service. And we cannot now conclude that
the reference to a 5-6 minute response time was in error. We do not know if the response
times mentioned were from time of call, time of volunteer arrival, or time from
turnaround from the station. All we do know is that there was no objection to the level of
service in 2004. Further the Fire District’s own CFP establishes that there response times
have decreased since that time.

Also the Fire District’s election since 2004 to raise tax dollars for district
operations/capital was soundly rejected. That vote is the clearest example that the
community does not believe there is any deficiency in the level of service (or at least one
they want to pay more to correct).

Regarding the new exhibit submitted by staff (Ex. A to the 2-3-10 email), we
were shocked. At no time has there been the mention of fully eliminating two entire
paragraphs. Most importantly, no one ever mention deleting the second paragraph
regarding funding. No one has supported that idea, no study or discussion has occurred
and such a change would augment the unintended circumstance that piecemeal editing of
the BBSP will cause.

To amend that portion of the BBSP is promoted for one simple purpose—undo
the decision of the Court of Appeals and allow the Fire District to continue to impose a
unilateral moratorium on development in Birch Bay. At this point, the Planning
Commission should not amend the BBSP at all. Growth Management Planning requires
planning. Not piecemeal changes to satisfy one special interest group.
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IIIl. AMENDMENT OF WCC 20.82.212

As proposed by Kathy Berg, WCC 20.82.212 must be amended to read as
follows:

20.80.212 Concurrency.

No subdivision, commercial development or conditional uses shall be
approved without a written finding that:

(1) All providers of water, sewage disposal, and schools serving the
development have issued a letter that adequate capacity exists or
arrangements have been made to provide adequate services for the
development. ,

(2) No county facilities will be reduced below applicable levels of
service as a result of the development.

Since 2006, Fire District 21 has used this provision to create a moratorium for
development and permitting. Since January of 2006, any applicant that asks for a “will
serve” letter (outside of the City of Blaine) has either received a response that it cannot
serve at its self adopted LOS or simply no response at all. When the County receives
such a response, their policy has been to include a SEPA condition requiring some
“agreement” with the Fire District (see attached). The Fire District then uses this SEPA
condition to extract “voluntary mitigation fees” that violate RCW 82.02. -

Ignoring the legality/illegality of the entire situation, the Planning Commission
has to be concerned. The provision in .212 delegates to the Fire District all authority to
set levels of service and determine whether such levels of service are and can be met.
The amendment of .212 fits perfectly with the 2009 amendment directing the County to
adopt levels of service by 2011. Because the County is assuming the obligation to set the
LOS, the Fire Districts can no longer independently assert itself by determined levels of
service and unilaterally stopping development by claiming they cannot meet their self
determined levels of service without money.

Accordingly, the Planning Commission should recommend to the Council that the
amendment to WCC 20.80.212 be adopted immediately.

IV. ESTABLISH FIRE L(I)S

The last recommendation is vital. Whatcom County must take leadership to
establish levels of service (LOS) for fire throughout the county. Establishing LOS for
fire will involve a wide variety of planning and policy decisions. Setting these LOS will
require time and study. It is important that that process get started immediately and be
given a high priority by the Council. The Planning Commission is recommended to
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initiate this process by making a recommendation for the County Council to immediately
direct PDS to start this process.

On behalf of all of my clients, we greatly appreciate the effort and time that you
are investing in this issue.

Attorney at Law

DKR:kms
cc. Client
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Chmelik Sitkin & Davis
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FACSIMILE

Re: FD #21 Capital Facilities/Mitigation Fee Planning

Dear Jon:

Please submit this letter to your client as comment from my clients on the latest
planning document drafted by Fire District No. 21. I am hesitant to submit comment
because:

the plan is constantly changing;

the final numbers have not even been distributed for comment;

the supporting data is not submitted with the plan;

the popﬁlation, zoning, and land density assumptions are contrary to
‘Whatcom County’s.

* 2 2 3

Regardless, I submit these comments with the hope that your client will develop a Capital
Facilities Program that meets the needs of the community.

1. Response Time: The Planning Commission told your client that it is
imperative to go to the community and obtain educated input as to what they want the
response times to be. Given the inherent tradeoff between cost and time, the community
needs to decide how much money they want to put in to their Fire District to be serviced
at an urban, suburban or rural level. The arbitrary determinations by the commission
simply do not reflect the community's needs or its economic abilities.

2. Population Assumptions: The population assumptions used in this Plan are
incorrect. For some reason, the Fire District has assumed a level of population that will
not be reached anytime within the planning period. While there might have been
hundreds if not thousands of units on the drawing board in 2005 when this process was
started, there are not now. Most all of those proposals have gone by the wayside.
Unfortunately, your client picked the wrong snapshot in time to predict the growth of
Birch Bay. These numbers need to be reconfigured to reflect reality.

900 DUPONT STREET, BELLINGHAM WASHINGTON 98225-3105
TELEPHONE 360.734.6390 FAX 360.67L0753
www.belcherswanson.com
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3. Available Land Inventory Inaccurate: Everyone who has looked at Whatcom
County's land inventory analysis agrees it is wrong. Even the City of Ferndale said
publicly in its last City Council meeting that the County's numbers are wrong. As an
example, the County took different parcels each with less than half an acre and combined
them all. This combined number was that included into the overall land availability.
While in theory this “sounds” right, the practical impact is preposterous—you cannot
build a partial unit on a fractional acre of land. The County’s numbers do not accurately
reflect developable units.

4. UGA/Density Assumptions: It appears that your client’s study is based upon
the existing UGA’s and existing zoning. This has all changed in the last 3 months with a
significant decrease in each city’s UGA, and the County’s attack upon all of the
LAMRIDS. Both of these factors will have a significant impact upon decreasing
population growth within the Fire District. The Fire District should place its planning on
hold and wait until the County completes its planning process. After the County process
is completed, a much more accurate representation of potential population figures can be
determined. And given that it has taken over 3% years to get the Fire Distriet’s plan this
far, waiting another few months will not make a difference.

5. Undefined Database: The Fire District must more accurately define the actual
database that it is using to create the analysis and conclusions in these reports. In many
cases it is impossible to determine the actual source of the raw data. In other sitvations, it
is clear that reliance upon the database referenced is inappropriate (i.c. relying upon a
draft EIS?7). All of the conclusions of this report are valid if and only if the database is
accurate. This must be clarified for the report to have any validity.

6. Reallocation Of Resources: Ex. 8 in the report reflects a very small overall
increase in calls from 2007 to 2008. But it shows a significant change in response
requirements for each station. Yet, at no time has the Fire District undertaken an analysis
whereby the increased calls can be addressed by reallocating resources. This seems to be
an obvious, economical, and effective way in which to meet the growing demands. Such
analysis must be clearly included in the repott especially for those stations that service
areas to be taken out of UGA’s/LAMRIDS.

7. Existing Deficiencies The Problem: The report seems to establish what my
clients have been asserting for years—if there is an existing deficiency not being created
by new development. There appears to be little in the report to establish a clear and
secure funding base to correct the existing deficiencies. Because the key to the problem
are the existing deficiencies, the Fire District should be spending its time on that issue,
and not extracting excessive fees from new development.
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8. Show Your Work: We all know that one of the biggest pressures now is for
governments to show their work in all planning documents so their
assumptions/conclusions can be supported. Yet the Fire District never seems to do this.
A good example is Ex. 15. There must have been a significant amount of calculation and
analysis to reach the conclusion set forth in this exhibit; same with the “adjustment
factor" in Bx. 20. Yet there is no “showing of the work" to support the conclusions. This
occurs thronghout all of the Fire District’s planning documents. This only further
undermines the validity of the conclusions.

9. New "Mitigation Fee" Numbers: In our phone call, you mentioned that there
were new mitigation fee numbers but you were not authorized to distribute them. Why is
the commission taking comment when the conclusions are not open for consideration?
The Fire District must distribute these numbers (i.e. the ultimate conclusion that is the
base of the entire discussion). Once these new nurnbers have been distributed (along
with all the supporting data, analysis and calculations), the Fire District must take more
public comment and then make a decision.

From day one, the financial analysis undertaken by the Fire District has been
keenly suspect. The fee for single-family residential units has gone from $2500 to $3900
and now to $900. I understand that there are similar swings in the commercial numbers.
Such enormous swings only support what my clients have been asserting for years—the
Fire District does not have an actual basis, in fact, to establish the fees if claims is needed.
This lack of confidence is only increased by the lack of true data and analysis disclosed
by the Fire District.

I recall the meeting we had in my office in the spring of 2006. I stressed that the
most significant part of the problem was the existing deficiency, not the new
development. And still after all this time, there is no clear analysis by the District as to
how the respective deficiencies are to be funded.

I would strongly recommend that the Commissioners review the work for them.
Meet with the consuliants and require them to identify specifically the databases used,
disclose all the financial calculations and population figures used, and allow a true
analysis of the economic manipulation being undertaken to reach the numbers. Further,
the Commissioners must wait until Whatcom County has completed its current -
reconfiguration of all rural areas in Whatcom County. This process will have an
enormous impact upon actual population growth within the Fire District. Any report that
does not wait for the conclusion of this process is worthiess.

Additionally, the Fire District must go to its constituents and have a frank
discussion of cost versus response time. Everyone wants immediate response from the
fire department. But if your constituents understand that immediate response is
extremely expensive, there will be serious reconsideration. In fact, this is what the voters
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told the Fire District last year-—they did not want to spend more money on fire service.
The Whatcom County Planning Commission told the Fire District to go to the people in
the district and allow them to discuss and give input on service times. Without such
input, there can be no community buy-in for the entire process. The Fire District must
discuss this issue with its constituents before reaching conclusions to double cost millions
in tax dollars,

Finally, I believe the Fire District is without legal foundation to impose this
“concurrency” fee. You know all the arguments. Add to that, the fact the Legislature yet
again refused to allow fire districts to impose impact fees. Regardless of what you call
this latest extraction, it is an impact fee, which is prohibited by state law. 1 would
recommend that the Fire District stop pursuing this unsupported funding mechanism.
Instead, the Fire District should be looking to its existing funding capabilities and
utitizing them to cure the existing deficiencies and plan for the future.

Please provide the new fee numbers and let me know when new public
comment/meetings will be available to respond to those numbers.

o |

K. MN

Attorney at Law

DKR:jem !
ce: Clients i

PS: Ijust received your email with noting a number of additional changes to the
report and the new fee numbers. It is impossible to even comment on them. Further,
there does not appear to be any explanation of how the new Jee numbers were
determined. That is the key factor in all of this.




